UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FIELD TESTING & EVALUATION OF A

NEWLY-DEVELOPED MACHINE FOR

HOLING SOIL IN LARGE POLYBAG IN
OIL PALM NURSERY

MOHD NAQIUDDIN BIN ABD HAYUM

Final year proposal report submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. The final year project
report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic
institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violated the conditions mention above,
I voluntarily waive the right of comferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be

subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : MOHD NAQIUDDIN BIN ABD HAYUM
Candidate’s ID No. : 2012424124
Programme : Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management

Faculty : Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title : Field Testing and Evaluation of a Newly-Developed
Machine for Holing Soil in Large Polybag in Oil

Palm Nursery

Signature of Candidate

Date

iii



ABSTRACT

A new machine system has been developed and evaluated for holing soil in large polybag
operation at oil palm nursery to overcome the labor shortage problem especially during
transplanting oil palmseedling process from pre-nursery to the main nursery. Currently, as
reported by Pebrian et;al (2014), holing soil in large polybag using manual system by
cylindrical borer during transplanting oil palm seedling consumed higher demand human
energy and havebeen identified as the factor of tiredness among the worker in oil palm
nursery. Faculty Plantation and Agrotechnology (FPA) Team Research have been
developed new machine holing soil to overcome these problem. The machine system
consist of main chasis, operator compartment and a pair of drilling unit (150mm) with
powered by 11HP (8.25 KW) diesel engine. The performance of the machine have been
evaluated and compared with published journal by manual system in term of production
capacity and human energy expenditure while the comparison of cost production made
based on the interviews from oil palm nursery producer. The mechanized system showed
the average of production capacity of 256 bag per man per hours or increasing 49.21%
compared to manual system. Reduction of human energy expenditure and cost production
with 4.35 kcal per min per man or 38.70% and RM 0.02 per bag was obtained by
mechanized system against manual system operated using cylindrical core borer. In short,
the new mechanized system has great potential to overcome the limitation of labor
shortage and increasing the productivity in oil palm nursery plantation.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENT

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Back Ground Of Study
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective Of Study

1.4 Scope Of Study

1.5  Significant Of Study

Chapter 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Oil Palm Seedling

2.2 Type of Oil Palm Nursery
2.2.1 Single Stage Nursery
2.2.2 Double Stage Nursery

2.3 Mechanization In Oil Palm

2.4 Soil Digging Machine

2.5 Human Energy Expenditure

Chapter 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Location Of Study

3.2 Duration Of Study

3.3  Material And Method
3.3.1 Machine System Configuration
3.3.2 Trial Procedure

3.4  Parameter Measurement
3.4.1 Time Motion Studies
3.4.2 Mean Increase and Total Energy Expenditure
3.4.3 Production Capacity and Fuel Consumption
3.4.4 Depth, Diameters, and Soil Moisture Content.
3.4.5 Estimate Total Cost of Machine
3.4.6 Comparison of Production Capacity, Human Energy

Expenditure, Mean Increasing Heart Rate and Production Cost.

vii

iv

vi
vii

ix

W W W N =

RN EEN e R N S T

10
10
14
15
15
16
16
17
19

24



Chapter 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7

Breakdown of Average Time for Mechanized Holing Soil.

4.1.1 Average Time and Heart Rate By Mechanized Holing Soil

Soil Moisture Content Versus Digging Time Taken

Hole and Diameter Quality

Fuel Comsumption

Field Capacity, Human Energy Expenditure and Increase Mean Heart
Rate

Estimation Of Total Cost Of Machine

Cost And Production Capacity Comparison

Chapter 5 CONCLUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

viii

25

25
28
30
31
34

33
37
39

41

43

46



	FIELD TESTING & EVALUATION OF A NEWLY-DEVELOPED MACHINE FOR HOLING SOIL IN LARGE POLYBAG IN OIL PALM NURSERY
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Back Ground Of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective Of Study
	1.4 Scope Of Study
	1.5 Significant Of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Oil Palm Seedling
	2.2 Type of Oil Palm Nursery
	2.2.1 Single Stage Nursery
	2.2.2 Double Stage Nursery

	2.3 Mechanization in Oil Palm
	2.4 Soil Digging Machine
	2.5 Human Energy Expenditure

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of Study
	3.2 Duration of Study
	3.3 Material And Method
	3.3.1 Machine System Configuration
	3.3.2 Trial Procedure

	3.4 Parameter Measurement
	3.4.1 Time Motion Studies
	3.4.2 Mean Increase and Total Energy Expenditure
	3.4.3 Production Capacity and Fuel Consumption
	3.4.4 Depth, Diameters, and Soil Moisture Content
	3.4.5 Estimate Total Cost of Machine
	3.4.6 Comparison of Production Capacity, Human Energy Expenditure, MeanIncreasing Heart Rate and Production Cost


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Breakdown of Average Time for Mechanized Holing Soil
	4.1.1 Average Time and Heart Rate By Mechanized Holing Soil

	4.2 Soil Moisture Content Versus Digging Time Taken
	4.3 Hole and Diameter Quality
	4.4 Fuel Comsumption
	4.5 Field Capacity, Human Energy Expenditure and Increase Mean Heart Rate
	4.6 Estimation Of Total Cost Of Machine
	4.7 Cost And Production Capacity Comparison

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	CURRICULUM VITAE




