### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

## FIELD TESTING & EVALUATION OF A NEWLY-DEVELOPED MACHINE FOR HOLING SOIL IN LARGE POLYBAG IN OIL PALM NURSERY

### MOHD NAQIUDDIN BIN ABD HAYUM

Final year proposal report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management

**Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology** 

January 2015

#### **CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. The final year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violated the conditions mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of comferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate	:	MOHD NAQIUDDIN BIN ABD HAYUM
Candidate's ID No.	:	2012424124
Programme	:	Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
Faculty	:	Plantation and Agrotechnology
Title	:	Field Testing and Evaluation of a Newly-Developed Machine for Holing Soil in Large Polybag in Oil Palm Nursery
Signature of Candidate	:	
Date	:	

### ABSTRACT

A new machine system has been developed and evaluated for holing soil in large polybag operation at oil palm nursery to overcome the labor shortage problem especially during transplanting oil palmseedling process from pre-nursery to the main nursery. Currently, as reported by Pebrian et;al (2014), holing soil in large polybag using manual system by cylindrical borer during transplanting oil palm seedling consumed higher demand human energy and havebeen identified as the factor of tiredness among the worker in oil palm nursery. Faculty Plantation and Agrotechnology (FPA) Team Research have been developed new machine holing soil to overcome these problem. The machine system consist of main chasis, operator compartment and a pair of drilling unit (150mm) with powered by 11HP (8.25 KW) diesel engine. The performance of the machine have been evaluated and compared with published journal by manual system in term of production capacity and human energy expenditure while the comparison of cost production made based on the interviews from oil palm nursery producer. The mechanized system showed the average of production capacity of 256 bag per man per hours or increasing 49.21% compared to manual system. Reduction of human energy expenditure and cost production with 4.35 kcal per min per man or 38.70% and RM 0.02 per bag was obtained by mechanized system against manual system operated using cylindrical core borer. In short, the new mechanized system has great potential to overcome the limitation of labor shortage and increasing the productivity in oil palm nursery plantation.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

ABST	TRACT	iv
ABST	TRAK	v
ACK	NOWLEDGMENT	vi
TABI	LE OF CONTENT	vii
LIST	<b>OF TABLE</b>	ix
	OF FIGURES	X
Chap	ter 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Back Ground Of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective Of Study	3
1.4	Scope Of Study	3
1.5	Significant Of Study	3
Chap	ter 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1	Oil Palm Seedling	4
2.2	Type of Oil Palm Nursery	4
	2.2.1 Single Stage Nursery	4
	2.2.2 Double Stage Nursery	5
2.3	Mechanization In Oil Palm	6
2.4	Soil Digging Machine	7
2.5	Human Energy Expenditure	7
Chap	ter 3 METHODOLOGY	9
3.1	Location Of Study	9
3.2	Duration Of Study	9
3.3	Material And Method	10
	3.3.1 Machine System Configuration	10
	3.3.2 Trial Procedure	14
3.4	Parameter Measurement	15
	3.4.1 Time Motion Studies	15
	3.4.2 Mean Increase and Total Energy Expenditure	16
	3.4.3 Production Capacity and Fuel Consumption	16
	3.4.4 Depth, Diameters, and Soil Moisture Content.	17
	3.4.5 Estimate Total Cost of Machine	19
	3.4.6 Comparison of Production Capacity, Human Energy	
	Expenditure, Mean Increasing Heart Rate and Production Cost.	24

Chapter 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION		25
4.1	Breakdown of Average Time for Mechanized Holing Soil.	25
	4.1.1 Average Time and Heart Rate By Mechanized Holing Soil	28
4.2	Soil Moisture Content Versus Digging Time Taken	30
4.3	Hole and Diameter Quality	31
4.4	Fuel Comsumption	34
4.5	Field Capacity, Human Energy Expenditure and Increase Mean Heart	
	Rate	35
4.6	Estimation Of Total Cost Of Machine	37
4.7	Cost And Production Capacity Comparison	39
Chapter 5 CONCLUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION CITED REFERENCES		41
		43
APPENDICES		46